

No. 11-1059

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GENESIS HEALTHCARE CORPORATION AND  
ELDERCARE RESOURCES CORP.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

LAURA SYMCZYK,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

JAMES N. BOUDREAU GREENBERG TRAUIG, LLP 2700 Two Commerce Square 2001 Market Street Philadelphia, PA 19103	RONALD J. MANN <i>Counsel of Record</i> 435 W. 116th Street New York, NY 10025 (212) 854-1570 rmann@law.columbia.edu
MICHELE H. MALLOY LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C. Three Parkway 1601 Cherry Street Suite 1400 Philadelphia, PA 19102	CHRISTINA M. MICHAEL MITTS LAW, LLC Two Logan Square Twelfth Floor Eighteenth and Arch Streets Philadelphia, PA 19103
STEPHEN A. MILLER COZEN O'CONNOR 1900 Market Street Philadelphia, PA 19103	

August 30, 2012

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. Article III Requires a Personal Stake in Any “Case.”.....	10
II. The Interests of Non-Parties Do Not Create a Justiciable Controversy Between Petitioners and Those Individuals. ....	14
A. The Interests of Bystanders, How- ever Concerned, Do Not Provide the Requisite “Personal” Stake. ....	15
B. The Interests of Hypothetical Claim- ants That Are Not Yet Parties Do Not Provide the Requisite “Personal” Stake. ....	18

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
1. Initiating a Purportedly Collective Action Does Not Create a “Case” Between the Defendants and Hypothetical Claimants.....	19
2. An FLSA Complaint Does Not Create a “Case” Between the Defendants and Hypothetical Claimants.....	26
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Aetna Life Insurance Co. v. Haworth</i> , 300 U.S. 227 (1937).....	10-11, 13
<i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 130 S. Ct. 576 (2009).....	13
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	10-11
<i>Cameron-Grant v. Maxim Healthcare Services, Inc.</i> , 347 F.3d 1240 (CA11 2003) .....	3
<i>Cooper v. Federal Reserve Bank of Richmond</i> , 467 U.S. 867 (1984).....	27
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Davis</i> , 440 U.S. 625 (1979).....	4
<i>County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991).....	19
<i>Deposit Guaranty National Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002).....	27
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968).....	10-11
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	13
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....	19
<i>Hoffman-La Roche Inc. v. Sperling</i> , 493 U.S. 165 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990).....	13
<i>Liverpool, New York &amp; Philadelphia S.S. Co. v. Commissioners of Emigration</i> , 113 U.S. 33 (1885).....	10
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	12, 16, 18
<i>North Carolina v. Rice</i> , 404 U.S. 244 (1971).....	13
<i>Osborn v. Bank of United States</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 738 (1824).....	28
<i>Pacific Bell Telephone Co. v. Linkline Communications, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 438 (2009).....	13
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961).....	12-13
<i>Preiser v. Newkirk</i> , 422 U.S. 395 (1975).....	13
<i>Sandoz v. Cingular Wireless LLC</i> , 553 F.3d 913 (CA5 2008) .....	4
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Committee to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974).....	11-12
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972).....	12, 17
<i>Simon v. Eastern Kentucky Welfare Rights Organization</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2368 (2011).....	23-24, 29
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975).....	19
<i>Sprint Communications Co., v. APCC Services, Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 269 (2008).....	16
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974).....	13
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Institute</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	11-12
<i>United States v. Ferreira</i> , 54 U.S. (13 How.) 40 (1852).....	10
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974).....	12
<i>United States Parole Commission v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	10-11, 18
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	11, 15-16, 28
<i>Waite v. Dowley</i> , 94 U.S. 527 (1877).....	13
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	11



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Weinstein v. Bradford</i> , 423 U.S. 147 (1975).....	19
<i>Weiss v. Regal Collections</i> , 385 F.3d 337 (CA3 2004) .....	4, 6
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
National Bank Act	
12 U.S.C. §§ 85, 86.....	20
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	2
Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938,	
29 U.S.C. § 201, <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 206.....	2
29 U.S.C. § 207.....	2
29 U.S.C. § 215(a)(3).....	2
29 U.S.C. § 216(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
False Claims Act	
31 U.S.C. § 3730.....	15
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) .....	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 68.....	4, 20-21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
Model Rules of Professional Conduct Rule 1.8(i).....	16
Scalia, <i>The Doctrine of Standing as an Essential Element of the Separation of Powers</i> , 17 SUFFOLK U. L. REV. 881 (1983).....	17
Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 41(1)(e) (1982) .....	27-28
